



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 6779/2024**
YES BANK LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Rajat Katyal, Mr. Harsh Sinha and
Mr. Rahul Sambher, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP for the
State with SI Manjeet Singh, Special
Cell.
Advocate for R-2 (*appearance not
given*).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

29.08.2024

CRL.M.A. 25861/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 6779/2024, CRL.M.A. 25860/2024

1. Petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ('BNSS') (Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973) has been preferred on behalf of the petitioner against order dated 29.04.2024 passed by learned MM-01, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.
2. Issue notice. Learned APP for the State and learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 appear on advance notice and accept notice.
3. Status report / reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner.



4. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that petitioner has been directed to release the cheated amount of Rs. 7,42,558/- and 19,52,577/- respectively to the complainant/respondent no. 2 against execution of indemnity bonds of the same amount in favour of bank, though the liability of the bank is not made out, as the amount in respective cases was released as and when the orders are received from the concerned Court.

Keeping in view the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, operation of impugned order is stayed till the next date of hearing.

List on 07.10.2024.

A copy of this order be forwarded to learned Trial Court for information.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

AUGUST 29, 2024

p